Atlas 55, Atlas 65 and Atlas iM
Installation, Operation
and Maintenance Manual
XL-LG20004UM-en-US Rev B
2 XL-LG20004UM-en-US Rev B · 2018-09-17 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Contents
Contents Page

or on the side, behind the grease fittings, of each landing gear
leg (Figure 3 and 4). The first number is the part number,
the second number is the type code, and the third number is
the serial number. In order to properly identify the HOLLAND®
landing gear and its components when communicating with
SAF-HOLLAND® or a dealer, please record the part number, type
code, and serial number and refer to them when ordering
replacement parts.
Part No:
Type Code:
Serial No:
Purchase Date:
Mounting Plate
0 - Standard Taper .656" Ø
1 - Standard Taper .531" Ø
Shafts
0 - Standard Universal
1 - Standard Inside
2 - Outside I-Beam 6.5"
3 - Outside I-Beam 10"
4 - Standard Outside
Lube/Warranty
0 -  Std. Lube
Std. Warranty
1 -  No Lube™
Std. Warranty
2 -  No Lube™
Lifetime Warranty
Type Code
LG6 0 0  0  00  0  0
Model
LG6 - Atlas 65
Foot Ware
99 - No Foot
98 - Leg with Axle - No Foot
97 - Sand Shoe 4.5" x 10" x 10"
96 - Sand Shoe 4.5" x 10" x 12"
95 - Sand Shoe 2"x 10" x 10"
94 - Sand Shoe 2" x 10" x 12"
93 - Sand Shoe HD 4.5" x 12" x 12"
92 - Standard RCF 10"x 10"
91 - Low Profile RCF
90 - For RCF - No Foot
89 - Low Profile RCF - No Foot
88 - Sand Shoe 4.5" x 16" x 16"
87 - Sand Shoe LP 2" x 12" x 12"
86 - Sand Shoe STD 4.5" x 12" x 12"
85 - Sand Shoe HD 4.5" x 12" x 17"
84 - Sand Shoe HD 4.5" x 12" x 10"
83 - Sand Shoe HD - LP 2" x 10" x 10"
82 - Sand Shoe HD 4.5" x 10" x 10"
81 - Standard RCF 12" x 12"
80 - Sand Shoe 4.5" x 18" x 16"
79 - Sand Shoe LP 2" x 16" x 16"
Leg Assembly
0 - Sets
1 - Leg Without Gear Box
2 - Leg With Gear Box
Travel
3 - 13.5"
5 - 15.5"
6 - 17" - MRL
7 - 17"
9 - 19"
6 XL-LG20004UM-en-US Rev B · 2018-09-17 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Model Identification
Figure 5
Figure 6
Atlas iM
The Atlas iM identification code is located on the top cover
or on the side, behind the grease fittings, of each landing gear
leg (Figure 5 and 6). The first number is the part number,
the second number is the type code, and the third number is
the serial number. In order to properly identify the HOLLAND®
landing gear and its components when communicating with
SAF-HOLLAND® or a dealer, please record the part number, type
code, and serial number and refer to them when ordering
replacement parts.
Part No:
Type Code:
Serial No:
Purchase Date:
Mounting Plate
0 - Standard Taper .656" Ø
1 - Standard Taper .531" Ø
Shafts
2 - Outside I-Beam 6.5"
3 - Outside I-Beam 10"
4 - Standard Outside
Lube/Warranty
1 -  No Lube™
Std. Warranty
2 -  No Lube™
Lifetime Warranty
Type Code
LG6 0 0  0  00  0  0
Model
LG6 - Atlas iM
Foot Ware
92 - Standard RCF 10" x 10"
83 - Sand Shoe HD - LP 2" x 10" x 10"
Leg Assembly
0 - Sets
1 - Leg Without Gear Box
2 - Leg With Gear Box
Travel
3 - 13.5"
5 - 15.5"
6 - 17" - MRL
7 - 17"
9 - 19"
7XL-LG20004UM-en-US Rev B · 2018-09-17 · Amendments and Errors Reserved · © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.
Pre-Installation Procedures
Figure 8
3. Pre-Installation Instructions
Prior to installation of the landing gear, correctly size the
legs to the trailer. There MUST be 12" (304.8 mm) minimum
ground clearance, when the landing gear is fully retracted.
Ensure that the legs have sufficient travel to raise the trailer
from the fifth wheel 1-3" (25.4 - 76.2 mm) without over-
extension. DO NOT force the landing gear past its stops.
Failure to operate the landing gear within
the maximum extension or retraction
including repeated winding to its physical
stops could, if not avoided, cause
damage to the landing gear.
IMPORTANT Provide adequate clearance between the
jack shaft bushings, jack shaft, shift shaft
and the trailer frame. If the bushings or
shafts are tight against the frame, damage
and hard cranking will result (Figure 7).
Failure to provide adequate clearance
between the jack shaft bushings, jack shaft,
shift shaft, and the trailer frame could
cause hard cranking and wear which, if not
avoided, could result in minor/moderate
injury or component damage.
Before installation of the landing gear, ensure that both legs
are in the fully retracted position. Both landing gear legs
MUST be extended equally at all times.
Failure to extend the legs evenly could
cause trailer to tip over, which, if not
avoided, could result in death, serious
injury, or property damage.
Failure to extend the legs evenly could
increase the potential for landing gear
spring back, which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.
Ensure the cross-shaft is of adequate length for the application.
When installed, the cross-shaft should have 1/8" (3 mm) to
3/8" (9.5 mm) of side to side free play. It should also rotate
freely with the jack shaft when installed (Figure 8). A cross
shaft which is too long will cause binding resulting in stiff
operation and excessive bushing wear.
Failure to ensure the cross-shaft is
installed at adequate length and has free
play could result in stiff operation which, if
not avoided, could result in property damage.
1/8" (3 mm) -
3/8" (9.5 mm)
FREE PLAY
FREE ROTATION
Figure 7
SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE INSUFFICIENT CLEARANCE